

# 21-1058-cr

To be argued by:  
**COLLEEN P. CASSIDY**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

Docket No. 21-1058-cr

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

AKAYED ULLAH,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT  
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AKAYED ULLAH**

---

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC.  
APPEALS BUREAU  
52 Duane Street - 10th Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel. No.: (212) 417-8742

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
**AKAYED ULLAH**

**COLLEEN P. CASSIDY,**  
*Of Counsel*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED.R.APP.P.28(a) .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. <u>The Indictment</u> .....	3
B. <u>The Trial Evidence</u> .....	6
1. Crime Scene Witnesses .....	8
2. Ullah’s Post-arrest Statement .....	10
3. Searches of Ullah’s Residence and Workplace .....	12
4. Expert Testimony .....	13
(a) The toolmark examiner .....	13
(b) Explosive experts .....	13
(c) The terrorism expert .....	15
5. The Victim-Bystander Witnesses .....	17
C. <u>Rule 29 Motion and Disputed Jury Instructions</u> .....	18
1. Material Support to a Terrorist Organization .....	18
2. Attack Against a Mass Transportation System .....	21
3. The §924(c) Count .....	26
D. <u>Verdict</u> .....	26

E. <u>Sentence</u> .....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	29
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	34
ARGUMENT .....	35
POINT I	
The Evidence Was Insufficient as a Matter of Law to Prove That Ullah Provided Material Support and Resources as Charged in Count One .....	35
POINT II	
In the Alternative, The District Court’s Erroneous Jury Instructions on the Provision of Personnel and Services Require Vacatur of the Conviction for material support to a terrorist organization .....	39
A. The charged “personnel” theory of conviction was invalid. ....	40
B. The “services” theory, as charged to the jury, likewise was erroneous .....	41
C. This count must be vacated .....	43
POINT III	
The Evidence Was Legally Insufficient to Prove the Elements of 18 U.S.C. §§1992(a)(2) or (a)(7) Because it Failed to Prove That Ullah “Placed” the Device “On, In or Near” a Mass Transportation Vehicle, or That He Intended to Kill or Seriously Injure Any Person Other Than Himself, and It Failed to Prove the Aggravating Element of §1992B for Committing an Attack On a Mass Transportation Vehicle Carrying a Passenger .....	45
A. The evidence was legally insufficient to establish that the defendant “placed” a destructive device in a mass transportation vehicle .....	47

- B. The government’s new theory for Ullah’s violation of §1992(a)(2) was not charged in the indictment and was a constructive amendment. . . . . 49
- C. The district court’s jury instructions on the placement theory were unbalanced and presented only the government’s theory. . . . . 56
- D. The Aggravating Element of 18 U.S.C. §1992(b), Raising the Maximum Sentence From 20 Years to Life in Prison for an Attack on a Mass Transportation Vehicle that Contains a Passenger, Does Not Apply to subsection (a)(7), which Prohibits Any Assault in a Terminal or Station and not an Attack Against a Vehicle, and That Portion of the Verdict Should Be Vacated . . . . . 57

POINT IV

The §924(c) Conviction Must be Vacated Because Ullah Did Not Use a Destructive Device in Furtherance of a Qualifying Crime of Violence. . . . . 61

- A. Count Three cannot support the §924(c) conviction because placing an explosive device in a place of public use does not require the use of force against the person or property of another. . . . . 63
- B. Count Five cannot support the §924(c) conviction because section 1992(a)(2) requires only a reckless state of mind and §(a)(7) prohibits the commission of “any act” with intent to cause death or serious physical injury, which encompasses non-forceful conduct and even omissions. . . . . 64
- C. The §924(c) count is multiplicitous with Counts Three and Five, which prohibit the same conduct, using or carrying the same explosive. . . . . 68
- D. Attempting to commit any of the offenses of conviction is not a crime of violence under the force clause. . . . . 70

POINT V

The Life Sentence Plus 30 Years is Procedurally and Substantively Unreasonable . . . . . 73

- A. Imposition of overlapping terrorism enhancements impermissibly double-counted the same conduct. . . . . 74

B. The court incorrectly ruled that Ullah could not qualify for acceptance of responsibility. . . . . 76

C. The life plus 30-year sentence was based on clearly erroneous factual findings. . . . . 77

D. The life plus 30-year sentence is substantively unreasonable. . . . . 79

CONCLUSION . . . . . 81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 854 (1985) .....	69, 70
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2774 (2019) .....	26, 77
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021) .....	33, 62, 65
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	64, 69
<i>Collier v. United States</i> , 989 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	72
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....	63
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	79
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991) .....	43, 44
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	79
<i>Hill and United States v. Acosta</i> , 470 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	63
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	62
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	65
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	44

*Musacchio v. United States*,  
136 S.C. 709, 715 (2016)) ..... 37

*Muscarello v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 125, 128 (1998) ..... 47

*Pica v. United States*,  
No. 20-1272 (2020) ..... 72

*Russell v. United States*,  
471 U.S. 858 (1985) ..... 63

*Rutledge v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 292 (1996) ..... 68

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..... 47

*Stirone v. United States*,  
361 U.S. 212 (1960) ..... 31, 52

*United States v. Abuhamra*,  
389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 34

*United States v. Anderson*,  
787 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 71

*United States v. Assi*,  
748 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 56

*United States v. Awan*,  
607 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 75

*United States v. Barrett*,  
903 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 26

*United States v. Bastian*,  
770 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 53, 54

*United States v. Beardsley*,  
691 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 34

*United States v. Burris*,  
912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 69

*United States v. Castano*,  
999 F. 2d (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 76

*United States v. Cavera*,  
550 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 73,81

*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) ..... 62

*United States v. D’Amelio*,  
683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 54

*United States v. Desnoyers*,  
637 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 43

*United States v. Dove*,  
916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 42, 56

*United States v. Frank*,  
156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 52

*United States v. Garcia*,  
992 F. 2d (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 43

*United States v. Gaudin*,  
173 F. 3d (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 78

*United States v. Gayle*,  
342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 34

*United States v. Hernandez*,  
894 F.3d 1104, 1110 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 76

*United States v. Hill*,  
890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 62

*United States v. Hudson*,  
972 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 75

*United States v. Jackson*,  
560 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1977) ..... 71, 72

*United States v. Johnson*,  
850 F. 3d (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 77

*United States v. Mayo*,  
901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 69

*United States v. Miller*,  
471 U.S. 130 (1985) ..... 52



*United States v. Milstein*,  
401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Mink*,  
\_\_\_ F.4th \_\_\_ 2021 WL 3556090 (8th Cir. Aug. 12, 2021) ..... 63

*United States v. Napoli*,  
179 F. 3d 1, 12 n. 9 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 75

*United States v. Novak*,  
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 34

*United States v. Polouizzi*,  
564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 69, 70

*United States v. Prawl*,  
168 F.3d 622 , 626 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 57

*United States v. Rappaport*,  
999 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 75

*United States v. Reed*,  
756 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 44

*United States v. Resendiz-Moreno*,  
705 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 69

*United States v. Rigas*,  
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 52

*United States v. Sabhnani*,  
599 F. 3d (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 74, 75

*United States v. Salas*,  
889 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 63

*United States v. Santos*,  
553 U.S. 503 (2008) ..... 61

*United States v. Scott*,  
990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 68

*United States v. Silver*,  
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 34

*United States v. Singh*,  
877 F. 2d (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 77

*United States v. Skyfield*,  
No. 21-1415 ..... 73

*United States v. Stallworth*,  
543 F.2d 1038 ..... 73

*United States v. Stewart*,  
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 80

*United States v. Sturdivant*,  
244 F.3d 71 (2001) ..... 55

*United States v. Taylor*,  
979 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 72, 76,77

*United States v. Trevino-Trevino*,  
178 F.App’x 701 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 69

*United States v. Volpe*,  
224 F. 3d (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 75

*United States v. Wilder*,  
2020834 Fed. Appx. 782 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 63

*United States v. Yousef*,  
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 71

*United States v. Zingaro*,  
858 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 53, 54

*Yates v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 298 (1957) ..... 43

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §(4)(A) ..... 59

18 U.S.C. §(a)(7) ..... 25, 26, 65

18 U.S.C. §16(a) ..... 66

18 U.S.C. §846 ..... 69

18 U.S.C. §924(c) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §926A ..... 48

18 U.S.C. §§1992(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §1992(a)(7) .....	56, 62, 67
18 U.S.C. §1992(b) .....	32, 46, 58
18 U.S.C. §2113 .....	73
18 U.S.C. §2332f(a) .....	63, 64, 73
18 U.S.C. §§2332f(a)(i)(A) .....	33
18 U.S.C. §2332f(e)(6) .....	64
18 U.S.C. §2339A(a) .....	35
18 U.S.C. §2339(A)(b) .....	35
18 U.S.C. §2339B .....	37, 41
18 U.S.C. §2339(B)(h) .....	<i>passim</i>

***United States Sentencing Guidelines and Other Regulations***

U.S.S.G. §2M6.1(a)(1) .....	28, 76
U.S.S.G. §3A1.4 .....	75
U.S.S.G. §3E1.1 .....	77
Model Penal Code §§5.01(2)(c), (e) & (g) .....	72
